DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFES5

FIRST 5 MONTEREY COUNTY
FUNDED PARTNER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT for FY 2021/22 — FY 2022/23

ZFIRST5

MONTEREY COUNTY

1125 Baldwin Street
Salinas, CA 93906

Tel: (831) 444-8549
Fax: (831) 444-8637
www.firstSmonterey.org

COMMISSIONERS

Chris Lopez, Chair
District 3 Supervisor,
Monterey County Board
of Supervisors

Julie Drezner, Vice Chair
Retired,

Community Foundation for
Monterey County

Caryn Lewis, Secretary

Asst. Superintendent of Educational
Services,

Monterey County Office of Education

Kathryn Eckart
Director of Behavioral Health,
Monterey County Health Department

Lori Medina

Director,

Monterey County Department
of Social Services

Julia Pederson, MD
Pediatrician,

Pediatric Group of Monterey -
Stanford Children's Health

Cristina Sotelo
Therapist

Francine Rodd
Executive Director

COLLABORATIVE ; : . fidfs
PARTNER AGENCY City of Salinas, Salinas Public Library
LEAD AGENCY of INTEGRATED t

SERVICE COLLABORATIVE: e dle

PROJECT: Integrated Service Collaboratives

CONTACT PERSON:
TELEPHONE/EMAIL:

Ernesto Lizaola, Community Education Manager
City of Salinas — Salinas Public Library

ADDRESS:

200 Lincoln Avenue; Salinas, CA 93901

This letter is an amendment to the funding Agreement between MONTEREY
COUNTY CHILDREN & FAMILIES COMMISSION, publicly known as FIRST 5
MONTEREY COUNTY, referred to as “F5MC”, and CITY OF SALINAS,
SALINAS PUBLIC LIBRARY, referred to as “FUNDED PARTNER?, for services
related to implementing an Integrated Service Collaborative.

Changes to the FY 2017/18 — FY 2020/21 Agreement are as described below:

. Term of Agreement: The total Term of Agreement has been extended
from four (4) years to six (6) years, through and including June 30, 2023
and now covers the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2023.

Il. Grant Award: FUNDED PARTNER is awarded an additional grant, not to
exceed $119,367, for the extended Term of July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2023.

lll. Reporting: Below is a table of bi-annual reports with their due dates for

July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2023.

Report:

FY 21/22 DUE FY 22/23 DUE

Report (July 1t — Dec 31sY)

FIRST Bi-Annual Report & Expenditure

January 31, 2022 | January 31, 2023

SECOND Bi-Annual Report &
Expenditure Report (Jan 1%t — June 30") |

July 31, 2022 July 31, 2023 i

IV. Budget & Scope of Work Revisions: Each FUNDED PARTNER is
allowed to request a Budget Revision twice per fiscal year. A Budget
Revision comprises of making adjustment between budget lines within the
same fiscal year. The Budget Revision request is due on or before April
1¢t. Budget Revision completed forms are due on or before April 15t (see

chart below for due dates).

All Budget Revisions must be discussed and approved by the F5MC
Program Manager and must continue alignment with the Scope of Work
(Exhibit A). Upon request from the FUNDED PARTNER (on or prior to April
1st of the current fiscal year), a Budget Form for the current fiscal year will
be provided by FSMC for completion by FUNDED PARTNER including
budget reallocations and justification for requested changes. FSMC, at its
sole discretion, may or may not approve Budget Revision requests. Upon
FUNDED PARTNER request and mutual agreement, FSMC will notify
FUNDED PARTNER in writing of the approved Budget Revision.

Childhood doesn’t last forever, but the experience lasts a lifetime.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFES5
9 P rinat - wvidNTEREY COUNTY

FUNDED PARTNER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT for FY 2021/22 - FY 2022/23

Below is a table of available Budget Revisions with the request and completed form due dates.

Budget Revisions FY 21/22 DUE FY 22/23 DUE
Budget Revision Request Submitted to FSMC April 1, 2022 Aprit 1, 2023

Budget Revision Form Completed/Submitted to April 15, 2022 April 15, 2023
F5MC

V. Scope of Work Revisions: All Scope of Work Revisions must be discussed and approved by the
F5MC Program Manager and must continue alignment with the Budget (Exhibit B). Upon FUNDED
PARTNER request and mutual agreement, FSMC will notify FUNDED PARTNER in writing of the
approved SOW Revision.

VI. Exhibit A: Scope of Work for July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2023 (attached).

VII. Exhibit B: Budget for July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2023 (attached).

Page 2 of 8




DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFE5
9 P rino1 2 viJUNTEREY COUNTY

FUNDED PARTNER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT for FY 2021/22 - FY 2022/23

APPROVALS

Whereas all services provided herein are in furtherance of the goals and objectives in the FSMC
Strategic Plan Framework July 2017- June 2023 and address Strategic Priority 2: Enhance
access to resources, programs, and services for young children and their families through
community-based coordination, collaboration, and integration, and supports implementation of all
three of FSMC’s Strategic Priorities.

Whereas, on September 28, 2020, the Commissioners delegated authority to the Executive
Director to negotiate, execute, and amend a contract with FUNDED PARTNER for the services
described in this Agreement.

IT IS HEREBY MUTUALLY AGREED that the parties will adhere to the provisions of the original
Agreement and the amended provisions described in this letter.

FIRST 5 MONTEREY COUNTY APPROVAL

Approval for F5MC signatures | 49

DocuSigned by:
(%W Re Lo 5/25/2021 | 8:00 AM PDT

OFEAAABLICID4FF

Signature Date
Francine Rodd, Executive Director

DocuSigned by:

burdine @ Cwﬁs 5/25/2021 | 7:35 AM PDT

HAFSBIAIEIB45

Signature i Date
Kerstine A. Curtis, Controller

FUNDED PARTNER AGREEMENT APPROVAL

W AN s ot/

Signature
Kristan Lundquist, LCS Director

FUNDED PARTNER Staff Authorized to make Agreement Changes —
Please indicate the name(s) of additional Staff (beyond Staff Signing above) who have the authority
to make changes to the Scope of Work and/or Budget.

Staff Member Name Title within FP Organization Check as appropriate
sow Budget
Ernesto Lizaola Community Education Manager X X

Page 3 of 8




DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFE5
9 P rinot o viONTEREY COUNTY

FUNDED PARTNER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT for FY 2021/22 - FY 2022/23

Exhibit A: SCOPE OF WORK

| Project Summary

| City of Salinas/Salinas Public Library (Collaborative Partner Agency) has collaborated with Go Kids, Inc. (Lead
Agency) to provide services for an Integrated Service Collaborative (Collaborative) for the First 5 Monterey County
(FSMC) Strengthening Connections and Advancing Quality in Early Childhood Development Strategic Funding
Cycle for an initial 4 years (FY 2017/18 — FY 2020/21) and is being extended for 2 additional years (FY2021/22 —
2022/23).
Working with the Lead Agency, FSMC, as well as other Collaborative related contractors, consultants, and
community service providers, the Collaborative Partner Agency will support the provision of cohesive, coordinated,
comprehensive care, and support for children ages pre-natal through 5 and their families in FSMC priority zip codes
93901, 93906 and 93905.
Target projections are based on a typical year of full programming capacity and may be modified in collaboration
with FSMC in response to changes related to the co-development of tools, protocols, and capacity building efforts.
The following activities and services will be provided:

A. Collaborative Management Activities
1. Participate in process of obtaining MOUs and maintain relationships with MOU partners.

| 2. Co-develop common tools and protocols with FSMC.

3. Participate in the development of organizational systems and protocols for contract management,
communication and decision-making within the Collaborative and with Community Collaborators.

4. Participate in Agency and/or Collaborative level professional development opportunities that align with the
F5MC Quality Framework.

5. Support Lead Agency to provide parent engagement opportunities in the development and guidance of the
Collaborative.

6. Participate in activities and initiatives that influence early childhood development systems, policies, and
practices, including but not limited to Bright Beginnings and the Central Coast Early Childhood Advocacy
Network.

| 7. Maintain adequate culturally and linguistically qualified staff to implement activities and services (including
providing services year-round and on nights and weekends to meet family needs).

8. Participate in Medi-Cal Administrative Activities (MAA) and other opportunities to diversify or leverage
funding as determined in collaboration with FSMC.

B. Collaborative Integration Team Activities

1. Support the Collaborative’ s outreach to:

a. Raise awareness of resources available through the Collaborative to families.

b. Connect the Collaborative with community-wide, multi-disciplinary service providers.

c. Coordinate with other resource and referral entities to maintain up-to-date information on resources,
programs, and services available to support young children and their families.

2. Welcome families to the Collaborative by establishing a connection with the family, sharing information
about the Collaborative, developing an understanding of the family, offering appropriate screening,
connecting the family with appropriate information and assistance, and implementing the informed consent
process when appropriate.

Page 4 of 8




DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFES

rinait o IVI\)NTEREY COUNTY

FUNDED PARTNER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT for FY 2021/22 - FY 2022/23

FTE Target #s for Aggregate Data
Dedicated
to Activity
3. Support family access to developmental screening for
children through age five and/or relevant family
screening.
4. Support family access to care coordination/case
management to families with a consistent person. This
includes:
a. reviewing the family context;
b. developing a Shared Care Plan;
c. offering and follow-up on comprehensive referrals to
meet the families’ needs; and
d. providing focused meetings for specific
children/families (“roundtables”).
5. Support family access to appropriate and comprehensive referrals to families that are part of Care
Coordination.
6. Participate as needed in Multi-Disciplinary Review Team at least once per month to review complex cases in
collaboration with FSMC and other required partners.
7. Participate in Reflective Supervision for the Integration Team at least once per month facilitated by a
qualified professional.
| Service Target #s
’ Prenatal
C. Collaborative Partner Agency Direct Services Parent(s) et ot
(do not cglldsrgn csl'gldr;; #
duplicate T i aogts: |
w/adul‘fs) mos. mos.
1. Provide Parent-Child Playgroups: Up to 8 pre-registered playgroups 105 70 125
of approximately 8 to 10 enrolled families in each. 2 sessions each
year and each session meets weekly for 20 weeks. Some children
may re-enroll based on Collaborative referral.
D. Evaluation, Monitoring, and Continuous Quality Improvement
1. Collaborate with the FSMC Evaluation team to collect data for the purposes of monitoring, continuous
quality improvement, tracking implementation, measuring change in outcomes and impact and
reporting/communication. The steps in the process will include but are not limited to the following:
a. Implement the informed consent process with each family as needed.
b. Implement data sharing agreements and protocols.
c. Coliect and enter data in the FSMC or other identified data system on a regular/monthly basis
following all applicable privacy laws.
d. Conduct data quality assurance protocols on a regular basis.
e. Communicate with FSMC Program Staff about challenges in meeting targets as described in the
E5MC CGM Collaborative Thresholds.
f.  Incorporate continuous quality improvement practices into the Collaborative management and direct
services.
g. Participate in ongoing capacity building for evaluation, monitoring, and continuous quality
improvement.
h. Incorporate real-time data into regular communications and decision-making.
E. Other FSMC Funded Partner Activities
1. Participate in FSMC Funded Partner meetings.
2. Provide tobacco-cessation referral services and information to clients.
| 3. Participate in the distribution of the Kit for New Parents.

Page 50f 8




DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFES5

80 9 23ed

LIE6TIT 1Z1°S9 OvT'PS TVLOL ANVID
"SJUBWDINIS [DIDUDUL] POIIpND JU202.4 1SOUL UO PASDQ 2q PIHOYS PUb paplaosd 3G JSNUL UOIDINIIDI IIVY .

we's yT8'y 810V %%00'8 UG INUY xx(XEW 246T) LOTAIANININAY
STS01T L6709 87708 ey JIIpuUL/uUTpy 03 3d[qns sasuadxy
yioddng wieagoag pue ‘sasuadxy weaSoag ‘sasuadxy [puwostag £>uady ped] TVLOLAAS

009°F1 008‘S 008‘S sosuadxy weadoird TVLOLANS
0091 008 008 SUNMIEIN/YoeANNQ/FUnULL
000°€1 000°8 000°S saipddng 2 sjeuorey weidolg

(*aa0qe sasuadxy] [auuosIag weisoId ur apnjout asea]d 2aKo]diia ue £q papiaoid a1e 3014155 J] 2197 SIOTAIAS PIJOLIUOSGNS A[UO SN :S10J0BQUOIGNS IDTAIIG JOIIL(T JO e | UONRIZaN]

sosuadxy we1s01g

S2ANIIPUIAYXD [DNIOD UO PASINGUTSL 24D S11fouUdg *Saad0)dwa

40f SUOHNGLIUOD JUWIAY4 pUp “dW0D S, 423100 ‘Stuntua.d su) 2fijuoISInILIUIPDY LI NS ‘24022 VDI JO uotiiod 4adopduas Ajuo sapniouf - Salpps 3 saSvm o 94 v sy,

S76°S6 L6V'IS 8Tty sasuadxy puuosiag Huddy TVIOLANS
818 099°¢ 8S1°¢ %S9°L +SIJAUIG PUE SIXB], [QUUOSIDJ AdUIBY |
LOT‘68 LES' LY 0LT' 1Y 01°1 [puuosIdJ Aoudsy [ejo],
L9E'8 L98°S 00S°T %001 110 (S10peaT JUSIR]) SIUR)SISSY JUdIR
OvLST 0LY'6 0LT'9 %001 1C0 I0JeUIpIO0)) JUdIe
000°€9 005°C€ 005°C¢ %001 8L°0 (s103e0NpH JUdIE]) sioyeiioey dnoidhe d
m@mﬂumum_ [puuos.Id g Ewhwo..m
ALd Jo

adpn aury jaspn
1a3png £2/7T U %% IS HLA '] 1353png

fejo], 193png 13X om], TUITAA

Axexqry S1qng sedijes :dureN JoulieJ 3ANRIOQE[[0)
SpIjon) :duwe)N Aduady peary

1390dn49g g ¥qiyx3

€2/TT0C Ad — 22/120T A4 *03 INIWANIY LNINIFHOV YINLYVd GIANNA

AINNOD AFYILNOW S 1SHId




DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFES5

8J0 £ 98ed

"€2/2Z A4 bulinp uey) zz/1L.zAd 8y} BuLnp Jemsj 3 [|IM SIUB)SISSY JusIed 8} Aq padiom (ssopesn]

sinoy jo usquinu 8y| ‘sjeuno) uosiad-u Buunp Ajuo ‘sweiboid jenuia ui ayedioiped jou im sjue)sisse Juaed) sjuelsissy juaied
dnoibAeld "ONSH Ad %001 PeIaA0d eq o} pesodoud si pue ‘€z/zzAd Buunp (314 92°) 298'S$ pue (314 41°)
ZZ/1ZTA4 Buunp 0pg‘z$ ¥e pajebpng si uonisod awm-ped sy “sbujures) SNGH ul sjedioned pue ‘saipwe;
1o} sdnoibAeid syey|ioey djey o} Jspio Ul Jojeonpd Jusled woly souepinb pue Buiulel aA18081 os|e |IIm
uonisod sy “sjuased Buowe suoys Aoeooape Buipes| pue ‘dnoibAeid Buunp syusied ypm Bugesiunwiwion
:dmjes dnosbAeld yym Bumss dnoibAeld ulypm sioyeonp Jueled Buidiay spnjou saijiqisuodsai qop

'sdnoJbAe|d uosiad-ul snsiaA [enpia Jo Ayoedes pue Buiewlo) . JojeuIploo)) juaieq

B4} Uim Op 0} SBY SIUL "£2/2ZAd Bulnp uey) zz/LzA4 aul Buunp Jemay aq |Im JojeulpIoo) Jualed ay)

Aq pexiom sinoy jo Jequinu ayl QNS Aq %001 PaJenod aq 0) pasodoud si pue £z/zzAd Buunp ‘(314 1g7)
0.¥'6$ Pue 2z/LzAd 2ul Buunp (314 1.27) 022'9$ e psjebpng si uonisod swny-ped siyj 9o ‘sisi Buniem
Buibeuew ‘seseyaind weiboid Bunjew ‘suonejusiio Buiuueld ‘syusied Ypm UOKEDIUNWIIOD Buisealoul
‘uonessiBas pue ‘s|eliases Buneuipiood Aq sioyeonpd Jusied Buysisse apnjoul ssnigisuodsal gop

"seak [edsy yjoq Buunp swes ay) aq o} pajoadxa si siojepioe dnolbheld Aq pasiom sinoy (s101e0np3

Jo Jaquinu 8y "OINGH Aq %00} paisrod aq o) pesodold aie pue (F14 8/°) 00S°Z€$ Jo [2)0} B Je pajabpng wased) siojepjoe4 dnoibielq
ale suolysod awi-ped asay] “suolssas dnoibAeld piyo-jusied Jo uole)|IoR-0 SpNjoU salj|iqisuodsal qor

‘S}Npe 08| pue ‘G-0 UaJplIyd 00g 0} dn dAIss 0} sjedidiue am ‘€g/zzAd buunQ 'synpe Gg| pue ‘g-g uaJpiydo uoljeWIo)U| [eseUa9)
G/1 0} dn anses 0} ejedionue am ‘zz/LZAd Buung "seues sad sdnoibAed [enpIAIpuUl OZ JO [B)0} B JOj Yoam
Jad dnoibAeld suo sjuased siajo soles yoeq “1esh Jad yoes syeem Oz Jo SaLas 8 0} dn aney |iim AN 9aM
e sdnoJbAe|d g Jnoge aaey jIm pue (Jejus) Aliwe uoiggeH pue ‘Aleiqr] zeAeyd Jesen ‘Aieiqi uejiges

(3 ‘Areaqry yosquigls uyor) sels ¢ Buiney uo Buluueld sie sm ‘uinyes sdnoibAeid uosJad-ul 80UQ "€Z/ZZAL
ul sdnoubAeld uosiad-ui |le ojul eseyd o} Joadxs pue ‘zZz/LZA4 JO Jey ises) je oJul aNuRuo9 |[Im sdnoibAeld
[enMIA "sieak om} xau sy} Buunp pajuswajdwi Buieq sdnoibAeld jo jepow pLUGAY e aaey 0} ue[d app

"uo_IOgE||0 AJUNWWOD [euss)xe pue ‘eonoeld eAnde|yel JusuidojoAsp [euoissejod Ul 9bebuUs 0} UOREIO|E 314
%S € pue juswenoidwi Ajlenb snonunuod pue ‘Guiiojiuow ‘uonen|eas ul sbebus o) uoleso|ie 314 %0} B SpNjoUl MOJaq PajS]| SUOKISO IV

sasuadx3 [euuosiad weiboid Aouaby J10joR)UCOGNS

aAneLIeN aul jebpng ; aui jabpng f_

JAILVYYVN 1390an9g g 3qiyx3

- — - — e— — - —

€2/2202 A4 — 2Z/120T A4 “o4 ININANINY INIWITYOV YINLYVd AIANNA
ALNNOD AFYILNOW S 1SHId




DocuSign Envelope ID: 27F1A4CB-5C08-4B75-8DCD-BA2A4796BFES5

8 jo g @8ed

"90IA198-10§-984 1O s)orlU0Oqns Adushy au) Ul
pepnjoul 8soy} 1deoxe sasuadxs ||e 0} paljdde aq [Im }SO JoBIIPUI BYL "% SI 8}l S| S}eld }S02 JOBIpUl ayl

djey JoaJipuj/uiupy

ERAVARERYEL]
LOIUIANI/NINGY

“WiaY 8ul| sy} JO %001 JoA02 0) pasodoid si
OING "s@d)j0U Japulwal pue syuswnoop juedioited Jo Bulyew oy abejsod Joy 0z Je pajewunss si Junowe
[euonippe uy “suoje Buljesew [epads pue ‘swio) [elis)l ‘SWio) aXeUIl ‘SaIny201q ‘s1eh)) jo Bunuig

bunexep/ydesnno/bunuiid

‘leacadde soud DG4 aanbal

saseyoind ABojouyos) | pue yoes OG$ JOAO SWa)Y [y 'PBPesU Se Sa)IS [|e SSOJoe pajnquIsIp aq |Im
spund ‘sjuswysaiyes Bugesw sjuedionied weiboud pue ‘saagusoul ‘sAo} ‘sjeusje el ‘suof)o9|jos juaied
'$300q :apnjoul Aew swa)| “sjuedionied weiboid ayy Jos saoIAIes sy} ul Aoaulp pasn sa||ddns pue sjeusiew
s8pnjoul os|y “‘pspasu se Juswdinbe pue seAje|ndiuew }soj Jo Juswade|dal pue JUSWIBOUBYUS o) pasn

aq |Iim spuny [euonippy "sal|ddns Bujues|d pue seaneindiuew ‘sBulysiuiny :apnjoul [im sway| ‘saonoesd 1899
Yum jusisisuod aJe jey; siojeyjioe) pue sjuedioied welbold ayy Aq Ajjoauip pasn sjeusjew pue juswdinbg

saljddng % sjeusiep weiboid

(*s@01n18s pue saniAnoe pasodoid 0} pajejal Apdalp oq [im paseyoind sway| |Iy) sesuadx3 weiboid Jeyi0

sasuadx3 weiboig

—

€2/TT0T Ad - 22/120T A4 ‘03 INIINANIINY LINIWIIYOV YINLYYd GIANNA

ALNNOJ AJYILNOW S 1SHld




		2021-05-25T08:00:51-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




